Rule 2 33 Form 2 17B
! ' The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators’

proposals
Name of Company Company number
City Motor Holdings Limited 04301565
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds 805 of 2016
District Registry
ffull name of court]
We (a)
(a) nsertfull  Gtephen John Absolom Willam James Wright

. ;;;::s(fg;)"odf KPMG LLP KPMG LLP

administrator(s)  Arlington Business Park Arlington Business Park
Theale Theale
Reading Reading
RG7 45D RG7 45D

"Delete attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the admimstration of the above company
as

applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insertdate  "(Hy T4 November 2016

Signed i

Joint Admunistrator

Dated 11 November 2016
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact information in Nayanatara Prakash
the box opposte but if you do, it will help Companies KPMG LLP
House to contact you if there i1s a query on the form 15 Canada Square
The contact information that you give will be wisible to | London E14 5GL
researchers of the public record United Kingdom

Tel 020 73116395

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the Registrar of
Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*ABJUEOX* ]
A21

16/11/2016 #269
COMPANIES HOUSE




KPMG

Joint
Administrators

’

proposals

City Motor Holdings Limited -
In Administration

11 November 2016

COMPANIES HUUDE

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential




Notice to creditors

We have made this document available to you to set out the purpose of the administration
and to explain how we propose to achieve it

We have also explained why the Company entered administration and how likely it 1s that we
will be able to pay each class of creditor

You will find other important information in the document such as the proposed basis of our
remuneration

A glossary of the abbreviations used throughout this document is attached (Appendix 7}

Finally, we have provided answers to frequently asked questions and a glossary of
Insolvency terms on the following website, http //www insolvency-
kpmg co uk/case+KPMG+PG915D3825 html We hope this 1s helpful to you

Please also note that an important legal notice about this statement of proposals is
attached (Appendix 8).

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved @ 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limuted hability partnership and
a member firn of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved



Contents

1 Executive summary

2 Group structure

3 Background and events leading to the administration

4 Strategy and progress of the administration to date

5 Dividend prospects

6 Ending the administration

7 Approval of proposals

8 Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-
administration costs

9 Summary of proposals

Appendix1  Statutory information

Appendix 2  Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
Appendix 3  Joint Administrators’ fees estimate

Appendix4  Joint Administrators’ expenses estimate

Appendix 5 Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Appendix 6  Statement of Affairs, including creditor list
Appendix7  Glossary

Appendix 8 Notice: About this statement of proposals

kbidG!

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

12

13

15

17

18

24

3

32



1 Executive summary

m The Company acted as the main holding entity with the Group, which operated 13 new and
used car dealerships across three pnmary sites in the Thames Valley (Basingstoke,
Newbury and Reading)

m The Company (and Group) has been loss making for a number of years and despite efforts
to turn it around (including a fresh injection of capital from the ultimate shareholder in 2015)
it continued to be loss making Following an unsuccessful attempt to sell the dealership
and after taking their own legal advice, the directors decided to place the Company (and
certain other entities in the Group) into Administration

m The Directors appointed Steve Absolom and Will Wnight as Joint Administrators on 21
September 2016 (Section 3 - Background and events leading to the administration)

m As a sale of the business could not be achieved, we closed down the operations of the
Company and the Group (Section 4 - Strategy and progress of the administration to date)

m The Company owned limited assets and as a result the Joint Administrators believe that
the dividend prospects for Secured creditors are limited (Section 5 - Dividend prospects)

m  We anticipate that there will be a distribution to the preferential creditors but the exact
timing and amount i1s currently uncertain (Section 5 - Dividend prospects)

m It s highly unlikely that unsecured creditors will receive a distribution (Section 5 - Dividend
prospects)

m We anticipate that the Company will be dissolved following the completion of the
administration (Section 6 - Ending the administration)

m  We will not be convening a meeting of creditors (Section 7 on page 7 provides details of
the process required to request a meeting)

m We propose that our remuneration be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and
our staff Accordingly we attach an estmate of our fees and expenses We will seek
approval for this from both the preferential and secured creditors (Section 8 - Joint
Administrators’ remuneration, dishursements and pre-admiristration costs)

m  This document in its entirety 15 our statement of proposals A summary list of the proposals
1s shown In Section 9 together with all relevant statutory information included by way of
appendices Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in the proposals and appendices are
stated net of VAT

A

Steve Absolom
Joint Administrator

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 2




2 Group structure

B -

) In Administration FCap TWOLimited'
[ __J Notin Admimistration { '

Key

{

Pralong Limited Vitins Limited !
(In administration) !

Honda franchise at |

Basinastoke ‘ I
City Motor Gowrings of
Holdings Limited Reading Limited
(In admunistration) (In administration)
Ford franchise at
Reading
|
City Basingstoke Gowrings of Houndmills Marshall Roabuck Marshall E Portfield Sparts Viking
Limited {In Newbury Limited Autoplaza Limited Limded (In Roabuck t Cars Limited (In Basingstoke
acministration) {In edeinistration) {In acmin:stration) admunistration) Property Limited : administration) Limited {In
s admurustration)
Kia Suzuki Seat and Ford franchise st Non-trading Peugeot and Citroen Property compeny Part exchangs
Skoda franchises et Newbury and franchises st Newbury only | business only Paugect and Caroen
Basingstake Basingstoke ! franchises mt
Basingstoks and
I Reacing

3 Background and events leading to the
administration

3.1 Background information

The Company was incorporated on 9 October 2001 and acted as the main holding entity
within the Group, which operated 13 car dealerships across three sites, Basingstoke,
Reading and Newbury The Company employed 196 people

3.2 Funding and financial position of the Company

The Company was primarily funded by an overdraft facility with Lloyds Bank PLC On
appointment, the Company’s bank account was in credit

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential




When it became clear that the Company {(and Group) would not be able to continue to
operate without an additional capital injection the directors attempted to sell the business but
were unable to do so As a result the directors resolved to place the Company (and the
majority of the rest of the Group) into administration

Turnover for the Group in the 7 months to 31 July 2016 was £88 million, with a loss before
tax of £1 million

Events leading to the administration

The Group operated 13 new and used car dealerships across three primary sites in the
Thames Valley (Basingstoke, Newbury and Reading) The Group's turnover in 2015 was
£144 million and the Group sold over 8,000 new and used motor vehicles

The Company acted as a holding company for most members of the Group and one other
company

According to the draft management accounts the Group lost £4 5 million in 2015 and despite
efforts to turn the financial position around (including further additional support from the
ultimate shareholders), the Group continued to be loss making Following taking professional
advice to support the directors’ views that the Group’s leasehold property was over-rented,
the directors attempted to renegotiate rents with a number of the Group’s landlords The
directors however, were not able to achieve significant rental savings This, coupled with the
relatively poor trading performance and withdrawal of further financial support led the
directors to seek independent legal advice, after which the directors decided to place the
Company (and the Group) into administration

At the date of our appointment we were not aware of any formal actions being undertaken by
creditors

The Joint Admnistrators were introduced to the Company by the directors two weeks before
it entered into administration and spent a short period of time working with the directors to try
and sell both the Company {and Group) and their underlying businesses and planning for
administration Whilst a deal in principle was agreed to buy certain of the Group’s
dealerships, the buyer was unable, at that time, to agree a purchase of key properties

At the time of our appointment, we disclosed to the Court detalls of the work carried out by
KPMG up to that time

We are satisfied that the work carned out by KPMG before our appointment, including the
pre-administration work summarnised below, has not resulted in any relationships which
create a conflict of interest or which threaten our independence

Furthermore, we are satisfied that we are acting in accordance with the relevant guides to
professional conduct and ethics
3.3 Pre-administration work

Addleshaw Goddard LLP performed pre-administration work in respect of obtaining
regulatory consent for the appointment of administrators, and preparing and filing the
relevant court documents In order to execute the appointment

m Document Classificatlon - KPMG Confidential 4




3.4 Appointment of Joint Administrators

The directors resolved on 12 September 2016 to appoint us as Joint Administrators

The notice of appointment was lodged at the High Court of Justice Chancery Division Leeds
District Registry on 21 September 2016 and we were duly appointed

Shoosmiths solicitors have confirmed the valdity of our appointment

4 Strategy and progress of the
administration to date

41  Strategy to date
Strategy

Given that any option to sell the company were explored pre-appointment, on appointment,
we immediately took steps to close down the operations of the Company and the Group
Twelve staff were retained for a short period to assist with this close down

The wind down included an intensive period of work repatriating vehicle assets to the vehicle
funders who retained proprietary ownership in the vehicles and dealing with a number of
Issues relating to customers, stock suppliers, landlords and other creditors

The Company's primary asset was a personal guarantee provided by an ex-director, which
we are pursuing and hope to realise shortly

A large number of customers had bought extended warranties and service plans Due to the
insolvency of the Group, the Company 1s not in a position to be able to honour these
warranties or service plans Any customer who have suffered a loss as a result of buying a
warranty or service plan may have an unsecured claim against the Company We have
advised customers In this situation to send their details to us so that we can register their
claim

We have provided an email address (citymotors@kpmg co uk) for any customers or creditors
to contact with any queries

4.2 Asset realisations

Realisations from the date of our appointment to 28 October 2016 are set out in the attached
receipts and payments account (Appendix 2)

Summaries of the most significant realisations to date are provided below

Cash at bank
On appointment the Company had £11,967 cash at bank

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 5




Investigations

We are reviewing the affairs of the Company to find out If there are any actions which can be
taken against third parties to increase recoveries for creditors

In this regard, if you wish to bring to our attention any matters which you belteve to be
relevant, please do so by wniting to Nayanatara Prakash at KPMG LLP, Arlington Business
Park, Theale, Reading, RG7 4SD, United Kingdom

4.3 Costs

An estimate of all the anticipated costs likely to be incurred throughout the duration of the
administration 1s set out in the attached summary of expenses (Appendix 4)

Payments made from the date of our appointment to 28 October 2016 are set out in the
attached receipts and payments account (Appendix 2)

5 Dividend prospects

5.1 Secured creditors

At appointment, the Company had debts due to the following secured creditors which rank in
the following order of priority

Black Horse Vehicles of City Motor Holdings Limited

1 Black Horse (to an unlimited extent), debenture dated 8 January 2004
2 FCE (to an unimited extent), debenture dated 18 August 2005
3 Hyunda: (to an unimited extent), capital debenture dated 15 January 2016

Charged property of City Motor Holdings Limited
1 Black Horse (to an unimited extent), debenture dated 8 January 2004

2 FCE (to an unlimited extent), debenture dated 18 August 2005
3 Hyundai (to an unimited extent), capital debenture dated 15 January 2016

Addleshaw Goddard LLP have confirmed that all registered charges are valid and confirmed
the priority of the relevant charges

Based on current estimates, it 1s uncertain whether the Secured creditors will receive a
dividend

No distributions have been made to Secured creditors to date

5.2 Preferential creditors

Claims from employees in respect of (1) arrears of wages up to a maximum of £800 per
employee, (2) unlimited accrued holiday pay and (3) certain pension benefits, rank
preferentially

We estimate the amount of preferential claims at the date of our appointment to be £50,509

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidentlal 6




Based on current estimates, we anticipate that preferential creditors should receive a
dividend We have yet to determine the amount of this, but we will do so when we have
completed the realisation of assets and the payment of associated costs

5.3 Unsecured creditors

Based on current estimates, due to the sums owed to the Secured creditors and given the
level of preferential creditars, it 1s highly unlikely that there will be a distnbution to unsecured
creditors

6 Ending the administration

6.1 Exit route from administration

We consider it prudent to retain all of the options available to us, as listed 1n Section 8 to
bring the admiristration to a conclusion in due course

However, at this stage we anticipate that the most likely exit route will be dissolution

6.2 Discharge from liability

We propose to seek approval from the secured and preferential creditors that we will be
discharged from hability in respect of any action as Joint Administrators upon the filing of our
final receipts and payments account with the Registrar of Companies

Discharge does not prevent the exercise of the Court’'s power in relation to any misfeasance
action against us

Should the circumstances of the administration change, we reserve the night to revert to the
unsecured creditors in order to obtain discharge from liability

7 Approval of proposals

7.1  Creditors’ meeting

It 1s not necessary to hold a meeting of creditors because It appears that the Company has
insufficient property to enable us to make a distribution to unsecured creditors other than by
virtue of the Prescribed Part as detailed in Appendix 1

7.2 Creditors’ right to request an initial creditors’ meeting

We will summon such a meeting (1) if asked to do so by creditors whose debts amount to at
least 10% of the total debts of the Company, and (2) if the procedures set out below are
followed

Requests for an initial creditors’ meeting must be made within eight business days of the
date on which our proposals were issued They must include

m a list of the creditors concurrning with the request, showing the amounts of their respective
debts in the adminustration,

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential




m wrtten confirmation of thetr concurrence from each concurring creditor, and
m a statement of the purpose of the proposed meeting,

In addition, the expenses of summoning and holding a meeting at the request of a creditor
must be paid by that creditor That creditor 1s required to deposit secunty for such expenses
with us

If you wish to request a creditors’ meeting, please contact Nayanatara Prakash on 020
73116395 to obtain the requisite forms

7.3 Deemed approval of proposals

On expiry of eight business days from the date our proposals were 1ssued, without any
request for an inihial creditors’ meeting, it will be deemed that our proposals have been
approved by creditors

8 Joint Administrators’ remuneration,
disbursements and pre-administration
costs

8.1  Approval of the basis of remuneration and disbursements

We propose to seek approval from the secured and preferential creditors that

s our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the various
grades of our staff in accordance with the fees estimate provided in Appendix 3 and the
charge-out rates included in Appendix 5,

m disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG'’s policy as
set out In Appendix 5

Agreement to the basis of our remuneratton and the drawing of Category 2 disbursements 1s
subject to specific approval It is not part of our proposals

Should the circumstances of the administration change, we reserve the right to revert to the
unsecured creditors In order to seek approval for the basis of remuneration and the drawing
of Category 2 disbursements

Time costs

From the date of our appointment to 28 October 2016, we have incurred time costs of
£79,047 These represent 268 hours at an average rate of £295 per hour

Disbursements

We have incurred disbursements of £864 dunng the penod None of these have yet been
paid

m Document Classlification - KPMG Confidential




Additional information

We have attached (Appendix 5) an analysis of the time spent, the charge-out rates for each
grade of staff and the disbursements paid directly by KPMG for the penod from our
appointment to 28 October 2016 We have also attached our charging and disbursements
recovery policy

8.2 Pre-administration costs

The following pre-administration costs have been mcurred in relation to the pre-
administration work detailed in Section 3

Pre-administration costs

Paid (£) Unpaid (£) Total (£)
Legal costs 1,937 1,937
Total 1,937 1,937

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the administration 1s
subject to the same approval as our remuneration, as outlined above It s not part of our
proposals

9 Summary of proposals

As the directors were unable to sell the business ahead of our appointment and due to the
level of the Company’s operating obligations rescuing the Company in accordance with
Paragraph 3{1)(a) 1s not achievable

Therefore our primary objective Is to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a
whole than would be ltkely if the Company were wound up, in accordance with Paragraph

3(1)(b)

In addition to the specific temised proposals below, this document in its entirety constitutes
our proposals

We propose the following

General matters

m to continue to do everything that 1s reasonable, and to use all our powers appropnately, In
order to maximise realisations from the assets of the Company in accordance with the
objective as set out above,

m to investigate and, if appropnate, to pursue any claims the Company may have,
m to seek an extension to the admintstration period If we consider it necessary

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential g




Distnbutions

to make distnbuttons to the secured and preferential creditors where funds allow,

to make distributions to the unsecured creditors If funds become available, and to apply to
the Court for authonty to do so, where applicable

Ending the administration

We might use any or a combination of the following exit route strategies in order to brning the
administration to an end

apply to Court for the administration order to cease to have effect from a specified time
and for control of the Company to be returned to the Directors,

formulate a proposal for either a cornpany voluntary arrangement (CVA) or a scheme of
arrangement and put it to meetings of the Company’s creditors, shareholders or the Court
for approval as appropriate,

place the Company into creditors’ voluntary liquidation In these circumstances we
propose that we, Steve Absolom and Will Wright, be appointed as Joint Liquidators of the
Company without any further recourse to creditors If appointed Joint Liquidators, any
action required or authorised under any enactment to be taken by us may be taken by us
individually or together The creditors may nominate different persons as the proposed
Joint Liguidators, provided the nommation 1s received before these proposals are
approved,

petition the Court for a winding-up order placing the Company into compulsory iquidation
and to consider, if deemed appropnate, appointing us, Steve Absolom and Will Wnght, as
Joint Liguidators of the Company without further recourse to creditors  Any action
required or authorised under any enactment to be taken by us as Joint Liquidators may be
taken by us individually or together,

file notice of move from administration to dissolution with the Registrar of Companies if we
consider that iquidation 1s not appropriate because (1) no dividend will become available
to creditors, and (2) there are no other outstanding matters that reguire to be dealt with Iin
hquidation The Company will be dissolved three months after the registering of the notice
with the Registrar of Companies

Alternatively, we may allow the administration to end automatically

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

We propose that

our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the vanous
grades of our staff in accordance with the fees estmate provided in Appendix 3 and the
charge-out rates included in Appendix 5,

disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 8) will be charged in accordance with KPMG’s policy as
set out In Appendix 5,

unpaid pre-administration costs will be an expense of the administration

Discharge from hability

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 10




We propose that we shall be discharged from liability in respect of any action of ours as Joint
Administrators upon the filing of our final receipts and payments account with the Registrar of
Companies

m Document Classtfication - KPMG Confidential 11



Appendix 1 Statutory information

Company information

Company and Trading name
Date of incorporation
Company registration number
Trading address

Previous registered office
Present registered office

Company Directors

Company Secretary

City Motor Holdings Limited

9 October 2001

04301565

Buildings 1, 2 & 3, Aldermaston Road, Basingstoke, RG21 6YL
Buildings 1, 2 & 3, Aldermaston Road, Basingstoke, RG21 6YL
KPMG LLP, Arlington Business Park, Theale, Reading, RG7 4SD

Condatis Limited
Chnistopher Wilkam Roberis Hayden
OBS 24 LLP

R J P Secretanes Limited

Administration information

Admiristration appomntment

Appointor
Date of appointment
Joint Admirustrators

Purpose of the admimnistration
Functions

Current administration expiry date

Prescnbed Part

Estimated values of the Net Property and
Prescnbed Part

Prescnbed Part distribution

Application of EC Regulations

The administration appointment granted in High Court of Justice
Chancery Division Leeds Distnct Registry, 805 of 2016

Directors
21 September 2016
Steve Absolom and Will Wright

Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Company were wound up

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by
them individually or together in accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

20 September 2017

The Prescnbed Part1s applicable on this case

It has been taken into account when determining the dividend
prospects for unsecured creditors (Secton 5)

Estimated Net Property 1s NIL Estimated Prescrnbed Part 1s NiL

If funds do become available for a distnbution under the Prescrbed
Part, the Joint Admimistrators may make a distribution to the
unsecured creditors, or if appropnate, may apply to the Court to
obtain an order that the Prescnbed Part shall not apply on the
grounds that the cost of making a distnbution to the unsecured
creditors would be disproporticnate to the benefits

Alternatively, the Prescnbed Part will be automatically disapphed if
the Net Property i1s less than £10,000 and the costs of making a
distnbution would be disproportionate to the benefits

EC Regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations

Document Classification - KPMG Confidentlal 12




Appendix 2 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

City Motor Holdings Limited - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

From 21/09/2016G From 21/09/2016

Statement of affairs (£} To 28/10/2016{£)  To 28/10/2016 {f)
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
25,000 00 Leasehold property NIL NIL
10,000 00  Plant & machinery NIL NIL
500 00  Furmture, fixtures & fithings NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(3,262,090 00}  Fixed charge creditor - Black Horse NIL NIL
(20,647,975 00)  Fixed charge creditor - FCE NiL NIL
(390,423 00)  Fixed charge creditor- Hyundal NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Book debts 357 46 357 46
7,.08200  Cash at bank 11,966 71 ' 11,866 71
12,324 17 12,324 17
‘ OTHER REALISATIONS
225,000 00  Durector loan account NIL NIL
NIL NIL
COST OF REALISATIONS
Professional fees {1,458 00) (1,458 00}
Re-direction of mail {175 00} {175 00)
Statutory advertising (150 30 (150 30)
Wages & salanes (318 90) (318 90)
PAYE & NIC (7.800 73) (7,800 73)
Bank charges {23 00} (23 00)
Site closure costs (202 28) (202 28}
{10,128 21) {10,128 21)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(206,944 00}  Employees' wage arrears & holiday pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL

t

UNSECURED CREDITORS
(2,026,763 00}  Trade & expense NIL NIL

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 13




City Motor Holdings Limited - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

From 21/08/2016

From 21/09/2015

Staiement of affairs (£) To 28/10/2016 (£} To 28/10/2016 (D)
(681,684 00)  Non preferential arrears of wages NIL NIL
(2,248,310 00)  Inter-company creditors NIL NIL
(122,848 00)  Non-preferential PAYE & NIC NIL NIL
(343,313 00}  Accruals NIL NIL
(535,898 00}  Service plan surplus NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS

(1,088,856 00)  Ordinary shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{31,317,228 00) 2,195.96 2,195 96

REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch VAT rec'able 33166
Floating charge current 1,864 30
2,195 96

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

14



Appendix 3 Joint Administrators’ fees estimate

Estimated time costs for the engagement
Esumated

Esumated Estimaied Average
Total hours Time cost (E) hourly rate
(£)

Marrative

Administration & planning
Bankrupt/Director/Member 7 40 2,093 00 282 84
Cashiering - processing receipts, Note 1 23 40 5,574 50 238 23
payments and bank reconciliations

General - books & records, fees & work in

progress Note 2 18 85 5,647 75 299 62

Statutory and compliance - appointment
& related formalities, bonding, checklist &
reviews, reports to secured creditors,
advertising, strategy

Tax - VAT & Corporation tax, mnitsat
reviews, pre and post appointment tax

Creditors

Creditors and claims - general
correspondence, notification of appointment, MNote 5 185 40 49,207 25 265 41
statutory reports

Commuittees - committee meetings and 000 000 0 00
reports to the committee

Employees - correspondence Note 6 7770 25,433 50 327 33

Investigation

Directors - correspondence, statement of
affairs, questionnaires

Investigations - director conduct and
affairs of the Company

Realisation of assets

Asset Realisation - including insurance of
assets and vehicle repatration

Total 523 10 159,096 25 304 14

Note 3 75 565 24,951 25 330 26

Note 4 66 00 19,950 00 302 27

Note 7 16 25 5,256 25 323 46

Note 8 13 65 4,513 25 330 64

Nete 8 38 90 16,469 50 423 38

Below 1s further detail of the work to be undertaken for this engagement

Note 1

The Company operated a single bank account prior to our appointment On appointment
we arrange transfer of any credit balances in this account to the Joint Administrators'
account The majority of the cashiering costs relates to recovering pre-appointment funds
and processing of receipts and payments during the penod of our appointment

Note 2

The Company has a considerable number of books and records and customer records on
site The Company’s books and records will need to be documented and collected Any
other company information will need to be confidentially destroyed

Note 3

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 15




This relates to our statutory duties during the administration, including advertising of our
appointment, press releases, secured creditor reporting The Joint Administrators are also
required to prepare and document a strategy note for the administration

Note 4

The Company Is part of a VAT group Once in administratton the Joint Administrators are
required to submit quarterly VAT returns The Joint Administrators are also required to
close the VAT group They are also required to submit Corporation Tax returns and obtain
tax clearance from HMRC

Note 5

The Company has a large number of customers, including warranty and service part
customers The Joint Administrators will be required to deal with all customer queries,
which we anticipate will require a significant amount of ttme We are also expecting a
number of retention of title claims made by creditors which the Joint Administrators will be
required to adjudicate on and settle

In addition, the Joint Administrators are also required to provide creditors with notification
of our appointment, the administrators' proposals and update creditors with regular
progress reports

Note 6

The Joint Administrators retained certain staff to assist with the close down of the site and
this relates to the cost of dealing with those employees, the cost of payroll and other
employee related 1ssues This also relates to the cost of making all remaining staff
redundant and answering any questions that they may have

Note 7

Following our appointment the directors are reguired to answer questionnaires and
‘prepare a statement of affairs of the Company This relates to the Joint Administrators’
time dealing with the directors to obtain both the questionnaire and statement of affairs
and any subsequent questions or quenes relating to the information that has been
provided

Note 8
The Joint Administrators are required to investigate the conduct of the directors in the
perod leading up to our appointment and i1ssue a report to the Secretary of State

Note 9

The Company has certain physical assets including vehicles, stock, fixtures and fituings
and plant and equipment There will be considerable time spent establishing ownership of
the various vehicles on site (many are subject to external finance) and dealing with vehicle
collections In addition, the Joint Admirustrators will undertake a process to realise all
unencumbered assets

In the event that additional work is necessary due to a change in the circumstances of the
administration we may need to increase our fees estimate and request approval to draw
additional remuneration.

ml Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 16




Appendix 4 Joint Administrators’ expenses estimate

Paid to

Future

Expenses date (£) costs (£) Total {£)
Cost of realisations

Pre-admnistration costs (legal fees} - 1,937 1,837
Joint Admirnustrators' disbursements - 864 864
Bank charges 23 350 373
Hired equipment, waste disposal, H&S - 2,000 2.000
Insurance provision - 3,000 3,000
Sundry site occupation costs provision - 5,000 5,000
IT expenses B 2,000 2,000
Legal fees - 65,000 65,000
Professional fees 1,458 - 1,458
Re-direction of mail 178 - 175
Site closure costs 202 - 202
Statutery advertising 150 - 150
Wages and salaries 319 9,756 10,075
PAYE & NIC 7.801 ) 7,801
Total 10,128 89,907 100,035

Document Classification - KPMG Confidenttal

17




Appendix 5 Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Joint Administrators’ charging policy

The time charged to the administration 1s by reference to the time properly given by us and
our staff in attending to matters ansing in the administration This includes work undertaken
In respect of tax, VAT, employee, pensions and health and safety advice from KPMG In-
house specialists

Our policy 1s to delegate tasks in the administration to appropniate members of staff
considening their leve! of expenence and requisite specialist knowledge, supervised
accordingly, so as to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed Matters of
particular complexity or significance requiring more exceptional responsibility are dealt with
by senior staff or us

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Adminmistrators Fees” from Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (‘'SIP 9') produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals 1s
avallable at

https //iwww r3 org uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees/administrators-fees

If you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact Nayanatara
Prakash on 020 73116395

Hourly rates

Set out below are the relevant hourly charge-out rates for the grades of our staff actually or
likely to be involved on this administration Time is charged by reference to actual work
carried out on the administration, using a minimum time unit of six minutes

All staff who have worked on the administration, including cashiers and secretanal staff, have
charged time directly to the administration and are included in the analysis of time spent The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions i1s not charged directly to the
administration but 1s reflected in the general level of charge-out rates

Charge-out rates (£) for: Restructuring

Grade From 01 Qct 2015 E/hr
Partner 595
Director 535
Senior Manager 485
Manager 405
Senior Administrator 280
Adrministrator 205
Support 125

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 18




The charge-out rates used by us might periodically rise (for example to cover annual
inflationary cost increases) over the penod of the administration In our next statutory report,
we will inform creditors of any material amendments to these rates

Policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permit the officeholders will seek to recover both Category 1 and Category 2
disbursements from the estate For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
within SIP 9 as follows

Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly
referable to both the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party
These may Include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her
staff

Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in
question but not to a payment to an independent third party They may include shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis,
for example, business mileage

Category 2 disbursements charged by KPMG Restructuring include mileage This s
calculated as follows

Mileage claims fall into three categores

m Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 45p per mile
m Use of company car — 60p per mile
m Use of partner’s car — 60p per mile

For all of the above car types, when carrying KPMG passengers an additional 5p per mile
per passenger will also be charged where appropriate

We have incurred the following disbursements during the period 21 September 2016 to 28
October 2016

SIP 9 - Disbursements

Category 1 Category 2

Disbursements Paid (£)]  Unpaid (£) Unpaid (£)

Accommodation 5176 NIL 51.76
Meals 320 NIL 320
Mileage NIL 17 26 17 26
Stationery 680 00 NIL 680 00
Travel 111 50 NIL 111 50
Total 846 46 ) 17 26 B63.72

We have the authority to pay Category 1 disbursements without the need for any prior
approval from the creditors of the Company

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 19




Category 2 disbursements are to be approved in the same manner as our remuneration

Narrative of work carried out for the period 21 September 20186 to 28 October 2016

The key areas of work have been

Statutory and
compliance

collating initial information to enable us to carry out our statutory duties, including creditor
information, details of assets and information relating to the lcences,

providing imhial statutory notifications of our appointment to the Registrar of Companies,
creditors and other stakeholders, and advertising our appointment,

1Issuing regular press releases and posting information on a dedicated web page,
prepanng statutory receipts and payments accounts,

arranging bonding and complying with statutory requirements,

ensunng comphance with all statutory obligations within the relevant imescales

Strategy
documents,
Checklist and
reviews

formulating, monitoring and reviewing the administration strategy, including the decision
to trade and meetings with internal and external parties to agree the same,

bnefing of our staff on the administration strategy and matters in relation to various work-
streams,

regular case management and reviewing of progress, including regular team update
meetings and calls,

meeting with management to review and update strategy and monitor progress,
reviewing and authonsing junior staff correspondence and other work,

dealing with quenes ansing dunng the appomntment,

reviewing matters affecting the outcome of the administration,

allecating and managing staff/case resourcing and budgeting exercises and reviews,
haising with legal advisers regarding the vanous instructions, including agreeing content
of engagement letters,

complying with internal filing and information recording practices, including documenting
strategy decisions

Reports to
debenture holders

providing written and oral updates to representatives of secured creditors regarding the
progress of the admmistration and case strategy

Cashienng B setting ;1p adminustration bank accounts and dealing with the Company’s pre-appointment
accounts,
B preparing and processing vouchers for the payment of post-appointment invoices,
B creating remittances and sending payments to settle post-appointment invoices,
® prepanng payroll payments for retained staff, dealing with salary related quenes and
confirming payments with the employee’s banks,
N reviewing and processing employee expense requests,
B recohciling post-appointment bank accounts to internal systems,
H ensunng comphance with appropriate nsk management procedures in respect of receipts
and payments
Tax | gathenng initrial iInformation from the Company's records in relation to the taxation position
of the Company,
& submitting relevant initial notifications to HM Revenue and Customs,
& reviewing the Company's pre-appomntment corporation tax and VAT position,
W analysing and considening the tax effects of vanious sale options, tax planning for efficient
use of tax assets and to maximise realisations,
m working inthially on tax returns relating to the penods affected by the administration,
B analysing VAT related transactions,
m reviewing the Company’s duty position to ensure compliance with duty requirements,
B dealing with post appointment tax comphance
Shareholders m providing notification of our appointment,
W responding to enguines from shareholders regarding the administration,
m providing copies of statutory reports to the shareholders
General B reviewing time costs data and producing analysis of time incurred which 1s comphant with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,
B locating relevant Company books and records, arranging for their collection and dealing
with the ongoing storage
Trading ensunng ongong provision of emergency and other essential services to site

Asset realisations

collating information from the Company’s records regarding the assets,

haising with finance companies in respect of assets subject to finance agreements,
haising with agents regarding the sale of assets,

dealing with 1ssues associated with the sale of stock,

seeking lega!l advice In relation {o book debt collections,

kbl

Document Classification - KPMG Confidentlal 20




® reviewing the inter-company debtor position between the Company and other group
companies
Property matters B reviewing the Company's leasehold properties, including review of leases,
B communicating with landlords regarding rent, property occupation and other Issues,
m performing land registry searches
Health and safety W laising with internal heatth and safety specialists 1n order to manage all health and safety
1Issues and environmental issues, including ensunng that legal and licensing obligations
are comphed with,

B laising with the Health and Safety Executive regarding the admmmistration and ongoing

health and safety compliance
Open cover B arranging ongoing insurance cover for the Company’s business and assets,
insurance B liaising with the post-appointment insurance brokers to provide information, assess nsks
and ensure appropnate cover In place,

B assessing the level of nsurance premiums

Employees M dealing with quenies from employees regarding vanous matters relating to the
admstration and their employment,

# dealing with statutory employment related matters, including statutory notices to
employees and making statutory submissions to the relevant government departiments,

® holding employee brniefing meetings to update employees on progress in the
administration and our strategy,

m administering the Company's payroll, including associated taxation and other deductions,
and prepanng PAYE and NIC returns,

B communicating and corresponding with HM Revenue and Customs,

m deabng with 1ssues anising from employee redundancies, including statutory notifications
and haising with the Redundancy Payments Office,

E managing claims from employees,

B ensunng security of assets held by employees

Pensions B collating nformation and reviewing the Company’s pension schemes,

B calculating empioyee pension contnbutions and review of pre-appointment unpaid
contnbutions,

B ensunng comphance with our duties to 1ssue statutory notices,

m haising with the trustees of the defined benefit pension scheme, the Pensions Regulator
and the Pensions Protection Fund concerning the changes caused to the pension scheme
as a result of our appointment,

m ensunng death-in-service cover for employees remains in place,

® communicating with employees representatives concerning the effect of the
administration on pensions and dealing with employee queries

Creditors and B drafting and circulating our proposals,
claims W creating and updating the Iist of unsecured creditors,

W responding to enquines from creditors regarding the administration and submission of
their claims,

B reviewing completed forms submitted by creditors, recording claim amounts and
maintaining claim records,

B dealing with suppliers with retention of title claims, including reviewing supporting
documentation and arranging and carrying out stock inspection visits

Investigations/ W reviewing Company and directorship searches and advising the directors of the effect of
directors the administration,

B haising with management to produce the Statement of Affairs and filing this document with
the Registrar of Companies,

m arranging for the redirection of the Company’s mail,

B reviewing the questicnnarres submitted by the Directors of the Company,

B reviewing pre-appomtment transactions,

B drafting the statutory report and submitting to the relevant authonty

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 21




Time costs

SIP 9 —Time costs analysis (21/09/2016 to 28/10/2016)

Administration & planning
Bankrupt/Director/Member
General correspondence
Notification of appointment
Cashiering

General (Cashiering)

Reconciiations (& IPS accounting reviews)

General

Books and records

Fees and WIP

Statutory and compliance
{Company) Secretanal time
Appointment and related formalities
Bonding and bordereau
Checklist & reviews
Pre-administration checks
Statutory adverlising

Strategy documents

Tax

Imtial reviews - CT and VAT
Post appointment corporation tax
Post appointment VAT
Creditors

Creditors and claims

General correspondence
Notification of appointment
Statutory reports

Employees

Correspondence

DTI redundancy payments service
Pensions reviews

Investigation

Directors

Correspondence with directors

kpiAG!

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

Hours

120
4.50

6.00
0.40

2.55
030

8 90
16 95
090
8 00
350
050
2,75

1.20
0.80
100

89 45
030
345

67 80

8.30
0.40

0 40

Time Cost
(£)

582 00
1,042 50

1,547 60
142 00

57875
84 00

400 50
734275
242 00
1,677 50
717 80
152 50
1,507 75

33200
303 50
242 50

20,704 00
121 50
151325

21,849 00

3,136 50
11200

186 00

Average
Hourly Rate (£}

485 00
23167

257 92
355 00

226 96
280 00

45 00
43320
268 89
20969
205 00
305 00
548 27

276 67
379 38
242 50

23146
405 00
438 62

322 26
377 89
28000

485 00

22



SIP 9 -Time costs analysis (21/09/2016 to 28/10/2016})

Hours

Time Cost
(£)

Average
Hourly Rate (f)

D form drafting and submission 010 40 50 405 00
Directors’ questionnaire / checkhist 135 37475 277 59
Statement of affairs 130 32200 247 69
Investigations

Mail redirection 255 38275 150 1C
Realisation of assets

Asset Realisation

Cash and investments 0 80 284 Q0 33000
Debtors 160 356 00 222 50
Health & safety 135 506 75 375 37
Leasehold property 2650 11,09250 41858
Office equipment, fixtures & fittings 050 226 50 453 00
Open cover insurance 020 89 00 445 00
Other assets 175 79375 453 57
Vehicles 020 8100 405 00
Total in period 267 75 79,047 00 295 23
Brought forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 penod start date) 000 000

SIP 9 penod time (SIP @ peniod start date to SIP 9 penod end date) 26775 79,047 00

Carry forward time {(appointment date to SIP 9 penod end date) 267 75 79,047 00

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

23



Appendix 6 Statement of Affairs, including creditor list

The Directors have provided the following Statement of Affairs for the Company as at the
date of our appointment

We have not cammed out anything in the nature of an audit on the information provided The
figures do not take into account the costs of the administration

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

24




Rule 229

Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number
City Motor Holdings Limited 04301565
Inthe Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 805 of 2016
Leeds District Registry
[fuff name of courl)

Statement as to the affalrs of City Motor Holdings Limited (the ‘Company’),
c/o KPMG LLP, Arfinglon Business Park, Theale, Reading RGT 4SD

On the 21 Seplember 2016, the dale thal the Company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

1 believe that the facts slated In this statement of affalrs are a full, true and complete
statement of the affairs of the Company as al 21 September 2016 the dats that the
Company entered administration

W’J
Full name /Qm.m A

yuoans bimsiep
f 05

Signed

Dated 5]/[0/ ZQI 6

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

25



The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of Affairs of City Motor Holdings Limited

as at 21 September 2016
A - Summary of Assefs
Estimated
Noles Book Value Realisable
VYalue
i t
Asgets Specilieally Pledged:
Goodwill 1 97,588 0
Lesaschold bulldings 1 1,488,918 25,000
Fumiture, fixtures and flttings 2 10,056 500
Flant & equipment 2 373970 10,000
Less, Amounts due to Eloyds Dank Limlted 0 0
Dug to Biack Horse Ltd 3 (3.292,090) (3.292,090)
(debenture dated B Janunry 2004)
Fixed charge nascts svailable o Black Horse Limited L 1,970,552 35,500
Shortfall to Black Haorse Limited (1,321,518) (3,256,590)
Dug to FCE Dank plc (20,647,975) (20,647,975)
(debenture dated 18 August 2005)
Fixed charge assets svailable o FCE Bank ple 4 0 0
Shertfall to FCE Bank ple (20,647.975) (20,547,975)
Less.  Duc to Hyundal Oupital UK Limited (350,423 (390,420}
(Debenture dated 13 January 2016)
Fixed charge nasets available to Hyundai Capital UK Limited 100,000 0
Shortfall to Hysndal Capita) UK Limiied (190,423) (390A413)
Shorifall to fNixed charge creditors ¢/d (232,259,936) (24,294,988)

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential




The Insclvency Act 1986

Statement of Affairs of City Motor Holdings Limited

as at 21 September 2016

A - Summary of Assets

Assetls Not Specifically Pledged:

Cash ot bank

Trade Deblors

Other Debtors
Prepayments

Rent Deposit

VAT

Corporation Tax Reserve
Directors Current Account
Inter-company Debtors

Estimated tofal assets xvailable for preferentis creditors

Estimated
Notes Book Valus Realisable
Vatue
S [ 4

7,082 7,082
3 930 0
3 94,064 0
13,133 []
515,107 0
3 1,987 514 [}
24,715 0
6 229,939 223,000
7 1,192,171 0
4,065,192 231082

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

27



Note 1

Note 2

Note 3

Note 4

Note 5

Nots 6

Note 7

Nota 8

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of AfTalrs of City Mator Holdings Limited
es at 21 September 2016

A - Summary of Assets

Goodwill and leaschold property assets - Assume realisations will be £nil, as there 13 no ongoing
business

Fixtures, filtings plant & equipment - Given the nature of exacts, which sre primarily office and
computer equipment, end fixtures and fittings that will be difficutt to extract from the lceschold
property, these are cxpected to bave limited value, mssumed to be 10p in the £

Black Horse Limited - Amounts dus to Black Horse Limited include afl amounts owed by other
companies included within Black Horse Limited's debenture and cross guarantee  This Is Clty Motor
Holdings Limlted, Gowrings of Newbury, Gowrings of Reuding Limited, City Dasingstoke Limited,
Portficld Sportscars Limited snd Viking Basingstoke Limited

Priority of secured creditors - The peiority for the distribution of fixed and fioating charge realisations,
other then assets specifically pledged, is to Lioyds Banking Group ple in the first instance, but to the
extent they have no amounts outstanding it Is then distributed to Black Horse Limited, followed by
FCE Bank plc and then Hyundai Capital UK Limited, with any residual balance made available to
unsecured creditors  Flosting charge realisations are also subject to the provisions of the Prescribed
Pan

Trade & other debtors - Realisations for debtors are based on sn cstimats of recoverable smovnts after
excluding amounts due from credil card transactions, warmanty debton, vehicle bonuses and
commibxsions &nd vehiche Runding setilements. These make up the majority of trade and other deblors
and It is considered these batances duc will be offsct ageinst other amwunts outstanding to these parties
and therefore a significant clement of thess balances will not be recoverable, Amounts due by respect
of VAT are expeeted 1o be offset by other Habilitics due to HMRC from the wider group

Directors’ current sccount - This relates to amounts due fram a former director that was subject to
legal cass  Following s recent ruling this belance Is considered recoverable, subject to costs.

Group balance realisations are assumed to be £nil, given the insnlvensy of the parent undertzking
Vitlrls Limited and §1s subsidicry undertakings to whom balances are du to and from, and the expected
shortfall to secured creditors in these entitics.

Due to the company's IT and commumications service providers coasing nipply of services on
appointment of the Jolnt Administrators oo 21 Scptember 2016 the Directors were ot able o hum »
rcport that showed batances outstanding to tradc ereditors. The batance shovwn s outstanding to trads
creditors Is taken from the Iatest availabla nominal ledger report.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

28



The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of Alfairs of Clty Alster Holdings Lintied
as 8t 1) Septrmber 2016

Al - Sgmmary of Lizbillties

Kitiutated wiad ssoets evaRef’s or preforcatisl crediiers.
Gearried o pags A)

Prefureatial Crediion

Emglopres  Arvoars of pay nad hellduy pay [ kbl

Tatiematnd (duBclencyprurplus us regards proferendlat credines
Eximant prescided yan of set prapesty 1o cary ed

Suzples svallsbls foc Desting chacgs cocditons

LEXS: Amsonty Sut i Ruating charge crodien

Assennts dus tu Bixck Herrs Limited
Serplas to Oeating chacgs crodiions svallskie be Black Herse Limbed

Ampmaty dot & FCIE Baak gl
Sarpber 10 Oouting chacgs credisors svaliable s FCE Baak ple

Asuunts don o Hipurva Crpial
Surphes to cuting chwge eradianes svalioble 19 Hywndsl Capizdl

o chares
L

Eviensl proacibed purt of aet prcpeity bicught Dervasd

Keo-preforentisl srediion:
Tewds crodiiors ’ N
Secvants oNnen
PAYE RN (nmn
Accousl for pencions [
Mon prefesencsl mvears of wages [ iR ]
Service Fiss Serple (5353%)
Ohes Coulicn (1,129,855)
foter-company coediton L anLin

“Total v - Peefrseatial sroflior

Shertfsll iy van -profireniisl crodinr
Sharefutl o Duating chargs crediier el

Exthmsied {defichncy)surphes o1 regards crefitions

bsusd zad cxtivd vy caplinh

Cndinacy 11 Gares T

Exiimeted {defichecy}etpies b hogurds semben

[ Tre st fyprm s

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

1313

e

nie
019,485

casnny

aop11I8)

owRa)

aunng

(a0

GrR e
aunems)

(s

o

29



Hyundal Capital 150172016 Debenture - Fixad and fioating charges
Lioyds Bank 2200572015 Fixed charge

Lioyds Bank 25/04/2013 Amedment to charge

Lloyds Bank 03/08/2009 Debenture - Fixed and foating charges
Uoyds Bank 03/0872009 Omnibus & set-off agreement

FCE Bank 18/08/2005 Debenture + Fioed and flosting changes
Black Horse Limi 03/01/2004 Debenture - Fixed and ficating charges

Includes City Basingstoka
Deposit agreement
Suppiemental to omnibus and set-off agresment of August 2009

30




Appendix 7 Glossary

Company

Group

Joint Administrators/we/our/us
KPMG

Secured creditors

City Motor Holdings Limited — in
Administration

The Company together with,

Gownings of Reading Limited — in
admunistration

City Basingstoke Limited — in administration
Gownings of Newbury Limited —in
administration

Houndmills Autoplaza Limited — in
administration

Marshall Roebuck Limited — in
administration

Portfield Sports Cars Limited — in
administration

Pralong Limited — in administration
Viking Basingstoke Limited —in
administration

Steve Absolom and Will Wnght

KPMG LLP

Black Horse Limited
FCE Bank PLC
Lloyds Bank PLC

Hyunda Capital UK Limited

Any references In these proposals to sections, paragraphs or rules are to Sections,
Paragraphs and Rules in the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

and the Insolvency Rules 1986 respectively

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

31




Appendix 8 Notice: About this statement of proposals

This statement of proposals (‘proposals’} has been prepared by Steve Absolom and Will
Whnght, the Joint Administrators of City Motor Holdings Limited — in Admirustration (the
‘Company’), solely to comply with their statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement of their proposals for achieving
the purposes of the administration, and for no other purpose It 1s not suitable to be relied
upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context

These proposals have not been prepared in contemplation of them being used, and are not
suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any
financial interest in the Company or any other company in the same group

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included In these proposals are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on these proposals for any purpose or in any context other
than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own risk
To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any lhiability in respect of these proposals

Stephen John Absolom and Willam James Wnght are authorised to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

We are bound ‘by the Insolvency Code of Ethics

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal
hability The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest
extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept
any liability to any person in respect of these proposals or the conduct of the administration

W Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 32




www.kpmg.com

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affilated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International™),
a Swiss entty All nghts reserved

For full details of our professtonal regulation please refer to ‘Regulatory information’ at
www kpmg com/fuk

The information contained herein is of a general nature and 1s not intended to address the
circumstances of any parbicular individual or entity Although we endeavour to provide accurate and
timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information 1s accurate as of the date it s
received or that it will continue to be accurate In the future No one should act on such information
without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particutar situation

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of
KPMG International Cooperative.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

33




